

No. 09-11328

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIE GENE DAVIS,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented . . . . .	i
Table of authorities . . . . .	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of facts and case . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	3
Argument . . . . .	4

### I

The exclusionary rule produces a miscarriage of justice in the case before the court and should be confined to its minimum possible scope . . . . .	4
---	---

### II

Petitioner's fear of insufficient grist for the Fourth Amendment mill is unfounded . . . . .	9
A. Three score and four courts . . . . .	9
B. Lawyer creativity . . . . .	13

### III

The limits of the judicial power do not prevent deciding whether a right has been violated first and whether the remedy is available afterward . . . . .	17
A. Rights, remedies, and order of battle . . . . .	18
B. Standing . . . . .	22
C. Remedies and retroactivity . . . . .	25
D. Prospective decisionmaking . . . . .	29
Conclusion . . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Adamson v. Ricketts, 865 F. 2d 1011 (CA9 1988) . . .	16
Agostini v. Felton, 521 U. S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997, 138 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1997) . . . . .	17
Alderman v. United States, 394 U. S. 165, 89 S. Ct. 961, 22 L. Ed. 2d 176 (1969) . . . . .	24
Arizona v. Evans, 514 U. S. 1, 115 S. Ct. 1185, 131 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1995) . . . . .	7
Arizona v. Gant, 556 U. S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009) . . . . .	2, 3, 9
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U. S. 43, 117 S. Ct. 1055, 137 L. Ed. 2d 170 (1997) . . .	10
Beard v. Banks, 542 U. S. 406, 124 S. Ct. 2504, 159 L. Ed. 2d 494 (2004) . . . . .	14
Bell v. Hood, 327 U. S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773, 90 L. Ed. 939 (1946) . . . . .	23
Berghuis v. Smith, 559 U. S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1382, 176 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2010) . . . . .	14
Boyd v. United States, 116 U. S. 616, 6 S. Ct. 524, 29 L. Ed. 746 (1886) . . . . .	6
Brown v. Texas, 522 U. S. 940, 118 S. Ct. 355, 139 L. Ed. 2d 276 (1997) . . . . .	12
Butler v. McKellar, 494 U. S. 407, 110 S. Ct. 1212, 108 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1990) . . . . .	13, 14
California v. Green, 399 U. S. 149, 90 S. Ct. 1930, 26 L. Ed. 2d 489 (1970) . . . . .	5

California v. Greenwood, 486 U. S. 35, 108 S. Ct. 1625, 100 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1988) . . . . .	5
California v. Minjares, 443 U. S. 916, 100 S. Ct. 9, 61 L. Ed. 2d 892 (1979) . . . . .	6
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U. S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973) . . . . .	8
County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U. S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998) . . . . .	19
Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U. S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029, 169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008) . . . . .	21, 28
Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury, 489 U. S. 803, 109 S. Ct. 1500, 103 L. Ed. 2d 891 (1989) . . . . .	29
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U. S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963) . . . . .	27
Graham v. Collins, 506 U. S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892, 122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993) . . . . .	14
Gray v. Netherland, 518 U. S. 152, 116 S. Ct. 2074, 135 L. Ed. 2d 457 (1996) . . . . .	14
Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U. S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987) . . . . .	25, 28
Hanlon v. Berger, 526 U. S. 808, 119 S. Ct. 1706, 143 L. Ed. 2d 978 (1999) . . . . .	14
Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation, 509 U. S. 86, 113 S. Ct. 2510, 125 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993) . . . . .	25, 29, 30
Hart v. Massanari, 266 F. 3d 1155 (CA9 2001) . . . . .	10
Herring v. United States, 555 U. S. 135, 129 S. Ct. 695, 172 L. Ed. 2d 496 (2009) . . . . .	7, 8

Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U. S. 586, 126 S. Ct. 2159, 165 L. Ed. 2d 56 (2006) .....	7
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U. S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) .....	16
Illinois v. Krull, 480 U. S. 340, 107 S. Ct. 1160, 94 L. Ed. 2d 364 (1987) .....	7
Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U. S. 119, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000) .....	16
Jackson v. Denno, 378 U. S. 368, 84 S. Ct. 1774, 12 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1964) .....	8
Johnson v. New Jersey, 384 U. S. 719, 86 S. Ct. 1772, 16 L. Ed. 2d 882 (1966) .....	26
Johnson v. Texas, 509 U. S. 350, 113 S. Ct. 2658, 125 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1993) .....	12
Kyllo v. United States, 533 U. S. 27, 121 S. Ct. 2038, 150 L. Ed. 2d 94 (2001) .....	12
Lambrix v. Singletary, 520 U. S. 518, 117 S. Ct. 1517, 137 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1997) .....	14, 19
Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U. S. 618, 85 S. Ct. 1731, 14 L. Ed. 2d 601 (1965) .....	25
M. A. P. v. Ryan, 285 A. 2d 310 (D. C. 1971) .....	10
Mackey v. United States, 401 U. S. 667, 91 S. Ct. 1160, 28 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1971) .....	21, 25, 26, 27
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U. S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1961) .....	5, 15



McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Fla. Dept. of Business Regulation, 496 U. S. 18, 110 S. Ct. 2238, 110 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1990) .....	29
Morse v. Frederick, 551 U. S. 393, 127 S. Ct. 2618, 168 L. Ed. 2d 290 (2007) .....	18, 20
New York v. Belton, 453 U. S. 454, 101 S. Ct. 2860, 69 L. Ed. 2d 768 (1981) .....	11
O'Dell v. Netherland, 521 U. S. 151, 117 S. Ct. 1969, 138 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1997) .....	14
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U. S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009) .....	19, 20
Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott, 524 U. S. 357, 118 S. Ct. 2014, 141 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1998) .....	7
People v. Defore, 242 N. Y. 13, 150 N. E. 585 (1926) .....	6
Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U. S. 749, 115 S. Ct. 1745, 131 L. Ed. 2d 820 (1995) .....	30
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U. S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) .....	16
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U. S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) .....	17
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U. S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001) .....	19
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U. S. 227, 110 S. Ct. 2822, 111 L. Ed. 2d 193 (1990) .....	14

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U. S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004) . . . . .	16, 27
Simmons v. Roper, 112 S. W. 3d 397 (Mo. 2003) . .	17
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U. S. 527, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992) . . . . .	19
Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc., 554 U. S. 269, 128 S. Ct. 2531, 171 L. Ed. 2d 424 (2008) . . . . .	22
State v. Gant, 202 Ariz. 240, 43 P. 3d 188 (App. 2002) . . . . .	11
State v. Gant, 216 Ariz. 1, 162 P. 3d 640 (2007) . .	11
State v. Jemison, No. CR-09-0399, 2010 Ala. Crim. App. Lexis 142 (Dec. 17, 2010) . . . . .	11
State v. Miranda, 104 Ariz. 174, 450 P. 2d 364 (1969) . . . . .	26
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U. S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998) . . . . .	18, 23, 24, 25
Stein v. New York, 346 U. S. 156, 73 S. Ct. 1077, 97 L. Ed. 1522 (1953) . . . . .	8
Strickland v. Washington, 446 U. S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . .	18, 19
Stringer v. Black, 503 U. S. 222, 112 S. Ct. 1130, 117 L. Ed. 2d 367 (1992) . . . . .	14
Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989) . . . . .	13, 15, 21, 27

Tyler v. Cain, 533 U. S. 656, 121 S. Ct. 2478, 150 L. Ed. 2d 632 (2001) . . . . .	27
United States v. Davis, 598 F. 3d 1259 (CA11 2010) . . . . .	2, 3, 13, 28
United States v. Leon, 468 U. S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984) . . . . .	7, 20, 21, 23
United States v. Scheffer, 523 U. S. 303, 118 S. Ct. 1261, 140 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1998) . . . . .	10
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U. S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990) . . . . .	16
Weeks v. United States, 232 U. S. 383, 34 S. Ct. 341, 58 L. Ed. 652 (1914) . . . . .	6
Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U. S. 927, 115 S. Ct. 1914, 131 L. Ed. 2d 976 (1995) . . . . .	12
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U. S. 603, 119 S. Ct. 1692, 143 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1999) . . . . .	14, 15, 19
Withrow v. Williams, 507 U. S. 680, 113 S. Ct. 1745, 123 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1993) . . . . .	24
Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U. S. 25, 69 S. Ct. 1359, 93 L. Ed. 1782 (1949) . . . . .	6

### **United States Statutes**

18 U. S. C. § 922(g)(1) . . . . .	2
28 U. S. C. § 1257(b) . . . . .	10
28 U. S. C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	14, 21, 22

**Rule of Court**

Supreme Court Rule 10 . . . . . 10

**State Constitution**

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 28(f)(2)  
(renumbered in 2008) . . . . . 5

**Secondary Sources**

Amar, Fourth Amendment First Principles,  
107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994) . . . . . 24

LaFave, W., Search and Seizure (4th ed. 2004) . . . . 6

Perrin, Caldwell & Chase, If It's Broken Fix It,  
83 Iowa L. Rev. 669 (1998) . . . . . 5

Truman, Harry, quoted in J. Bartlett, Familiar  
Quotations (15th ed. 1980) . . . . . 5
